Nasdaq OMX the Nordic Exchange Iceland and Nasdaq OMX the Nordic Exchange Copenhagen

Tórshavn 30 October 2009

Management

Eik Banki P/F Yviri við Strond 2 Postboks 34 FO-110 Tórshavn

Tel.: +298 348000 Fax.: +298 348800

stj.skr@eik.fo www.eik.fo

Swift: EIKB FO TF

Stock Exchange Announcement 16/2009

Eik Banki P/F 3 Quarter Report 2009

Eik Banki Group has a DKK 100 million loss in the first nine months and downgrades the estimated 2009 result to a DKK 150 million loss. The Group has obtained hybrid core capital of DKK 327 million under Credit Package II. Thereby, Eik Banki as well as the subsidiary Eik Bank Danmark, have obtained hybrid core capital and strengthened solvency.

For further information please see enclosed 3 Quarter Report and press release.

Sincerely

Marner **J**acobsen

Group CEO

Finn Danberg Director, Group CFO

For further information please contact:

Marner Jacobsen, Group CEO, tel + 298 348 000 - marner.jacobsen@eik.fo Finn Danberg, Director, CFO and Head of IR, tel +298 348 610 – finn.danberg@eik.fo Further information on Eik Banki P/F: www.eikbank.com